

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: COMMERCIAL DIVISION

_____	X	
In re INFINITY Q DIVERSIFIED ALPHA	:	
FUND SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	Index No. 651295/2021
_____	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
This Document Relates To:	:	
	:	Part 53: Justice Andrew S. Borrok
The Consolidated Action.	:	
_____	:	
	:	X
DOMINUS MULTIMANAGER FUND, LTD.,	:	Index No. 652906/2022
Individually and on Behalf of All Others	:	
Similarly Situated,	:	Part 53: Justice Andrew S. Borrok
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
INFINITY Q CAPITAL MANAGEMENT	:	
LLC, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
_____	:	
	:	X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES TO PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL
AND SERVICE AWARD TO PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE, AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	4
A. The Likelihood of Success.....	5
B. The Extent of Support from the Parties and the Judgment of Counsel.....	7
C. The Settlement Is the Result of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations	8
D. The Complexity and Nature of the Issues of Law and Fact Support Final Approval of the Settlement	8
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND ADEQUATE	9
V. THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED.....	10
A. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of CPLR §901.....	10
B. The Discretionary CPLR §902 Factors Also Support Certification	12
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES AND AWARD TO PLAINTIFFS IS FAIR AND REASONABLE	13
A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.....	13
B. The Relevant Factors Confirm that the Requested Fee Is Reasonable	14
1. The Risks of Prosecuting the Actions.....	15
2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Did Not Have the Benefit of a Prior Judgment.....	15
3. Plaintiffs’ Counsel and Defense Counsel Are Preeminent Firms in the Securities Class Action Realm.....	15
4. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Actions.....	16
5. The Amount Recovered	17
6. The Actions’ History and Work Done by Plaintiffs’ Counsel.....	18

	Page
7. The Fees Charged to a Victorious Plaintiff.....	18
C. The Fee Request Is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method.....	18
D. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Were Reasonably Incurred and Necessary to the Prosecution of the Actions	20
E. Service Award to Plaintiffs.....	20
VII. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>212 Inv. Corp. v. Kaplan,</u> <u>2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3348 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 27, 2008)</u>	9
<u>Blum v. Stenson,</u> <u>465 U.S. 886 (1984)</u>	14, 18
<u>Borden v. 400 E. 55th St. Assoc., L.P.,</u> <u>24 N.Y.3d 382 (2014)</u>	11
<u>Charles v. Avis Budget Car Rental, LLC,</u> <u>2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5082 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 14, 2017)</u>	13, 14, 21
<u>City of Austin Police Ret. Sys. v. Kinross Gold Corp.,</u> <u>2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181932 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2015)</u>	21
<u>Clemons v. A.C.I. Found., Ltd.,</u> <u>2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1788 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 11, 2017)</u>	18
<u>Denburg v. Parker Chapin Flattau & Klimpl,</u> <u>82 N.Y.2d 375 (1993)</u>	4
<u>Fernandez v. Hosp.,</u> <u>2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2193 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 20, 2015)</u>	5, 13, 14, 19
<u>Gilman v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,</u> <u>93 Misc. 2d 941 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1978)</u>	12
<u>Hosue v. Calypso St. Barth, Inc.,</u> <u>2017 WL 4011213 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 12, 2017)</u>	5, 8, 21
<u>IDT Corp. v. Tyco Grp., S.A.R.L.,</u> <u>13 N.Y.3d 209 (2009)</u>	4
<u>In re Advanced Battery Techs. Sec. Litig.,</u> <u>298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)</u>	9
<u>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.,</u> <u>2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101350 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008)</u>	15
<u>In re BHP Billiton Sec. Litig.,</u> <u>2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63598 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019),</u> <u>aff'd sub. nom. City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v. Davis,</u> <u>806 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2020)</u>	19

	Page
<u><i>In re BISYS Sec. Litig.</i></u>	
<u>2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51087 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007)</u>	19
<u><i>In re Colt Indus. S'holder Litig.</i></u>	
<u>155 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep't 1990),</u>	
<u>aff'd, 77 N.Y.2d 185 (1991)</u>	5
<u><i>In re Colt Indus. S'holder Litig.</i></u>	
<u>77 N.Y.2d 185 (1991)</u>	4
<u><i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings</i></u>	
<u>2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)</u>	20
<u><i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i></u>	
<u>539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)</u>	13
<u><i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i></u>	
<u>2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50995 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2009),</u>	
<u>aff'd, 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)</u>	15
<u><i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i></u>	
<u>576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)</u>	19
<u><i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i></u>	
<u>388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)</u>	9
<u><i>Lopez v. Dinex Grp., LLC</i></u>	
<u>2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3657 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 6, 2015)</u>	13, 19, 20, 21
<u><i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i></u>	
<u>186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)</u>	9
<u><i>Michels v. Phoenix Home Life Mut. Ins. Co.</i></u>	
<u>1997 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 171 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. Jan. 3, 1997)</u>	8
<u><i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i></u>	
<u>491 U.S. 274 (1989)</u>	14
<u><i>N.Y.C. Coal. to End Lead Poisoning v. Giuliani</i></u>	
<u>245 A.D.2d 49 (1st Dep't 1997)</u>	12
<u><i>Ousmane v. City of New York</i></u>	
<u>2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 574 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 17, 2009)</u>	19

Page

Pressner v. Mortgage IT Holdings, Inc.,
2007 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4420 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 29, 2007).....7

Pruitt v. Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc.,
167 A.D.2d 14 (1st Dep’t 1991)10, 11

Rosenfeld v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
237 A.D.2d 199 (1st Dep’t 1997)7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

CPLR

§901..... 10-13

§902..... 12-13

§908.....5

§909.....13
